

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

MERINO, *et al.*, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WELLS FARGO & COMPANY and
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 2:16-cv-07840-ES-MAH

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY4

 A. The Notice Provisions In The Settlement Agreement Were Satisfied.....4

 B. Response From Settlement Class Members.....9

 C. Distribution Of The Maximum Settlement Amount.....10

 D. Remaining Monies And Cy Pres Award.....12

 E. Attorneys’ Fees And Costs13

III. DISCUSSION.....13

 A. Applicable Legal Standards13

 1. Legal Standard for Approval of FLSA Settlements13

 2. Legal Standard for Final Approval of Rule 23 Class Action Settlements16

 B. The Application Of The *Girsh* Factors Supports Final Approval.....19

 1. The complexity, expense, and duration of continued litigation weighs in favor of final approval19

 2. The Reaction of the Settlement Class to the Notice23

 3. The Stage of the Proceedings.....24

 4. The Risks of Establishing Liability27

 5. The Risks of Establishing Damages29

 6. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action through Trial.....31

 7. Defendants’ Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....32

8.	Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and all Attendant Risks of Litigation	33
9.	The Proposed <i>Cy Pres</i> Beneficiary should be Approved	35
C.	The <i>Prudential</i> And <i>Baby Products</i> Factors Also Support Granting Final Approval	36
D.	The Settlement Agreement Furthers The Purposes Of The FLSA	39
E.	The Notice Program Satisfies Due Process	40
F.	The Settlement Class Should Be Finally Certified Under Rule 23	42
1.	The Settlement Class is Sufficiently Numerous	44
2.	The Settlement Class Seeks to Resolve Common Questions.....	44
3.	The Claims of the Named Plaintiffs are Typical of the Settlement Class	45
4.	Class Counsel and Plaintiffs Meet the Adequacy Requirement	46
5.	The Settlement Class Satisfies the Predominance and Superiority Requirements of FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3).....	47
G.	The Settlement Collective Should Be Finally Certified	49
H.	The Proposed Service Awards To Plaintiffs And Opt-In Plaintiffs Are Justified And Should Be Approved	51
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Altnor v. Preferred Freezer Servs., Inc.,
197 F. Supp. 3d 746 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....39

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997) 42, 43, 47

Baby Neal ex rel. Kanter v. Casey,
43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)43

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Bolger,
2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993)23

Beneli v. BCA Fin. Servs., Inc.,
No. 3:16-cv-02737-FLW-LHG, 2018 WL 2221848 (D.N.J. Jan. 19, 2018)36

Bozak v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.,
No. 11, Civ. 738, 2014 WL 3778211 (D. Conn. July 31, 2014) 22, 40

Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.,
No. 09-1248 MF, 2011 WL 1344745 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011) passim

Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil,
324 U.S. 697 (1945)40

Brown v. TrueBlue, Inc.,
No. 10-514, 2013 WL 5408575 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 25, 2013)39

Brumley v. Camin Cargo Control, Inc.,
No. 08-cv-1798, 2012 WL 1019337 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2012).....14

Carlough v. Amchem Prods.,
10 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 1993)54

Chemi v. Champion Mortg., No.2:05-cv-1238 (WHW),
2009 WL 1470429 (D.N.J. May 26, 2009) passim

Cotton v. Hinton,
559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977) 32, 33

Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.,
197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000)51

D.A. Schulte, Inc. v. Gangi,
328 U.S. 108 (1946)13

Davis v. Abington Mem’l Hosp.,
765 F.3d 236 (3rd Cir. 2014).....30

Dewey v. Volkswagen of Am.,
728 F. Supp. 2d 546 (D.N.J. 2010).....31

Durham v. Cont’l Cent. Credit, Inc.,
No. 07-CV-1763-BTM-WMC, 2011 WL 90253 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2011)24

Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless,
609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)16

Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis,
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....27

Ford-Greene v. NHS, Inc.,
106 F.Supp.3d 590 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....30

Fry v. Hayt, Hayt & Landau,
198 F.R.D. 461 (E.D. Pa. 2000) 45, 46

Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.,
248 F.R.D. 434 (E.D. Pa. 2008)17

Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon,
102 S. Ct. 2364 (1982)..... 31, 45

Girsh v. Jepson,
521 F. 2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) 15, 18, 24, 31

Hall v. AT&T Mobility LLC,
No. 07-5325 JLL, 2010 WL 4053547 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010)19

In re Am. Family Enters.,
256 B.R. 377 (D.N.J. 2000).....17

In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.,
708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) 35, 36, 38

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) 19, 23, 27, 29

In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.,
109 F.Supp.2d 235 (D.N.J. 2000).....33

In re CertainTeed Corp. Roofing Shingle Prods. Liab. Litig.,
269 F.R.D. 468 (E.D. Pa. 2010) 16, 32

In re Chickie’s & Pete’s Wage and Hour Litig.,
No. 12-6820, 2014 WL 911718 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 7, 2014)..... 14, 15

In re Constar Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 585 F.3d 774 (3d Cir. 2009)43

In re General Motors Corp. Pickup Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liability Litig.,
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) passim

In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.,
 934 F. 3d 316 (3d Cir. 2019) passim

In re Janney,
 2009 WL 213722453

In re Omnivision Techs.,
 559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....31

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) passim

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of America Sales Practices,
 962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997).....47

In re Rent-Way Secs. Litig.,
 305 F. Supp. 491 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 22, 2003).....26

In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transport Secs. Litig,
 No. 04-374 (JAP), 2008 WL 9447623 (D.N.J. Dec. 9, 2008).....22

In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001).....27

In re TD Ameritrade Account Holder Litig.,
 No. C 07-2852 SBA, 2011 WL 4079226 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 13, 2011).....24

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002)29

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) 15, 32, 42

Johnson & Johnson Derivative Litig.,
 900 F.Supp.2d 467 (D.N.J. 2012).....25

Kauffman v. U-Haul Int’l Inc.,
 No. 5:16-cv-04580, 2019 WL 1785453 (E.D. Pa. April 24, 2019).....14

Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela,
 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....27

Linney v. Cellular Alaska Partnership,
 151 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 1998)24

Lynn’s Food Stores, Inc. v. U.S.,
679 F. 2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1982)14

Maddy v. Gen. Elect. Co.,
No. 14-490-JBS-KMW, 2017 WL 2780741 (D.N.J. June 26, 2017)..... 15, 17, 23

Martin v. Foster Wheeler Energy Corp.,
No. 3:06-cv-0878, 2008 WL 906472 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2008)52

McDonough v. Toys "R" Us, Inc.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015) 30. 38

McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.,
486 U.S. 128 (1988)28

Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co.,
248 F.R.D. 455 (E.D. Pa. 2008) 22, 34

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950)40

Mulroy v. National Water Main Cleaning Co. of N.J.,
No. 12-3669 (WJM)(MF), 2014 WL 7051778 (D.N.J. Dec. 12, 2014) passim

Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
821 F. 3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016) 17, 36

Nichols v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.,
No. 00-6222, 2005 WL 950616 (E.D. Pa. April 22, 2005)34

Officers for Justice v. Civ. Serv. Com’n of City and County of San Francisco,
688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)33

P. Van Hove BVBA v. Universal Travel Grp., Inc.,
No. 11-2164, 2017 WL 2734714 (D.N.J. June 26, 2017)25

Sakalas v. Wilkes Barre Hosp. Co.,
No. 3:11-cv-0546, 2014 WL 1871919 (M.D. Pa. May 8, 2014).....53

Singleton v. First Student Mgmt., LLC,
No. 13-cv-1744, 2014 WL 3865853 (D.N.J. Aug. 6, 2014) 15, 49

Sloane v. Gulf Interstate Field Servs.,
No. 4:16-cv-01571, 2017 WL 1105236 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 24, 2017)49

Stoner v. CBA Info. Servs.,
352 F.Supp.2d 549 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....23

Sullivan v. DB Invs.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)17

<i>Symczyk v. Genesis Healthcare Corp.</i> , 656 F. 3d 189 (3d Cir. 2011)	40
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2541 (2011)	44
<i>Walsh v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co., Inc.</i> , 726 F. 2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983)	16
<i>Weiss v. Mercedes-Benz of North America, Inc.</i> , 899 F. Supp. 1297 (D.N.J. 1995).....	27
<i>Wetzel v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 508 F.2d 239 (3d Cir. 1975)	43
<i>Young v. Tri Cnty. Sec. Agency, Inc.</i> , 13-cv-5971, 2014 WL 1806881 (E.D. Pa. May 7, 2014)	52
<i>Zavala v. Wal Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2012)	49
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1651	53
29 U.S.C. § 255(a)	28
29 U.S.C. § 202	40
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1).....	30
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	3, 42, 49, 50
29 U.S.C. §§ 201	1
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	passim
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
5 Federal Practice and Procedure at § 1754, 49.....	48
Annotated Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 21.61 (2016)	16
